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Results by COURSE 
 

COURSE 1 - 9.6km, 395m, 28 controls 
1. E NASH M21 KNOB 69.01 
2. N CONWAY M21 AIRE 72.23 
3. M SPEAKE M21 EBOR 79.21 
4. D ROOME M21 SROC 83.00 
5. M SPROT M21 SYO 87.25 
6. A SCHOFIELD M21 SO 87.52 
7. A ARMSTRONG M21 RAFO 91.14 
8. G MACMILLAN M21 BAOC 94.12 
9. M DAEHNN M21 UNOC 94.14 
10. R LEWIS M21 SPOOK 97.40 
11. S FELTBOWER M21 EUOC 98.14 
12. M EDWARDS M21 HH 142.10 
 
COURSE 2 - 8.0km, 295m, 25 controls 
1. J DUCKWORTH M35 DVO 65.59 
2. D HARRISON M40 SYO 66.46 
3. C BROMLEY-GARDNER M40 BAOC 66.53 
4. J NOBLETT M40 BL 66.58 
5. T MARSHALL M40 BAOC 67.16 
6. P BATTS M40 CLOK 68.09 
7. A LEWSLEY M35 BL 71.19 
8. N HOWLETT M35 LOC 71.45 
9. A MACKENZIE M40 CLOK 71.57 
10. J COLLINGWOOD M40 CLOK 74.25 
11. P VINCENT M35 LOK 75.42 
12. C WRIGHT M40 CLOK 77.39 
13. C PENNY M40 AIRE 77.48 
14. R SMITH M35 DVO 81.39 
15. G LLOYD M40 EPOC 82.04 
16. S PATTINSON M40 MAROC 83.44 
17. C MAYES M35 CLOK 84.18 
18. D WOODS M35 CLOK 87.12 
19. P THORNTON M40 CLOK 88.23 
20. G WALKDEN M40 LOC 89.10 
21. A HENDERSON M35 CLOK 93.43 
22. D THOMPSON M35  94.24 
23. P WILLIAMS M40 LOC 106.12 
24. J EVANS M40 ind 109.13 
25. A LEDGER M35 NATO 116.36 
 
COURSE 3 - 7.1km, 220m, 23 controls 
1. M DEAN M45 FVO 61.26 
2. P TAYLOR M50 CLOK 71.28 
3. D CHAPMAN M45 AIRE 73.11 
4. C MATHESON M45 NATO 74.07 
5. R GARDNER M45 OD 75.44 
6. P ROOME JM5 SROC 76.33 
7. J BIRTWISTLE M45 CLARO 77.15 
8. F KEW M50 AIRE 77.57 
9. A POXON M45 MDOC 78.11 
10. C BRADFORD M50 NATO 80.59 
11. M ROOME M50 SROC 82.34 
12. T DAVIES M50 MDOC 82.59 
13. K HEPPENSTALL W21 CLOK 83.41 
14. F FORREST W21 HALO 85.54 
15. J LAMBERT M50 SROC 86.12 
16. A SPRINGETT M50 BKO 87.22 
17. G RUSSELL M21 NN 87.45 
18. J WARD M50 OD 87.50 
19. K PATTERSON M50 AIRE 87.54 
20. N CAMPBELL M45 DEE 88.02 
21. J NASH M50 LOC 88.34 
22. J HODSON M21 WAOC 89.01 
23. P JAMESON M50 NATO 89.28 
24. M GILL M50 AIRE 91.01 
25. R FINLAY M50 FO 91.25 
26. D HENDERSON M50 RR 92.20 
27. I WELLS M45 LEI 98.11 
28. G VAN HEE M50 AIRE 99.54 
29. D JEWELL W21 CLOK 101.30 
30. K STREB M45 NOC 103.25 
31. C BURDEN M50 AIRE 104.37 
32. B MELLOR M60 EPOC 104.51 
33. S RESTORICK M45 CLOK 107.22 
34. F AUSTIN W21 EBOR 108.32

Course 3 ... cont’d 
35. I GILLIVER M50 MDOC 110.25 
36. A LUMB M21 NATO 111.26 
37. M GRANDEY M45 CLOK 111.35 
38. D COWLEY M21 UNOC 116.43 
39. B RICHARDSON M50 NATO 118.42 
disqualified / retired 

 P COULSON M45 ind 97.06 DQ 
 
COURSE 4 - 6.0km, 195m, 17 controls 
1. D BOLTON JM5 MEROC 52.16 
2. G CAPPER M40 EBOR 52.46 
3. B STEVENS JM5 AIRE 55.14 
4. P GRAETZ M55 POTOC 56.02 
5. B COOPER M55 NN 56.25 
6. B SPEAKE M60 EBOR 58.23 
7. J LAILEY M55 SROC 61.01 
8. R BAILEY M40 CLOK 61.18 
9. J GOLTON M60 EBOR 61.19 
10. R WARD M35 LOC 61.57 
11. M DUGMORE M60 HOC 63.29 
12. E FRYER W35 LOK 64.18 
  =. S WRIGHT M55 NOC 64.18 
14. M ROOKE JM5 UVHS 65.11 
15. D BROOK M60 NN 65.44 
16. A FARR M55 POTOC 66.21 
17. B JACKSON M55 SROC 67.25 
18. K JONES M35 WAROC 67.36 
19. R BUCHANAN M40 EBOR 69.18 
20. I HORNER M55 PFO 70.06 
21. D MAWDSLEY M60 MDOC 71.53 
22. M ADAMSON M60 CLOK 71.56 
23. J PADGET M55 DEE 72.10 
24. M MCIVOR M60 DEE 72.11 
25. M REYNOLDS M55 POW 72.29 
26. A DUCKWORTH W35 DVO 72.33 
27. R SHAW M60 EPOC 73.01 
28. D ALLISON M40 STAG 73.04 
29. S BURGE M60 LOC 73.14 
30. D BRITTAIN M60 MDOC 73.25 
31. F MAJOR M55 NN 73.34 
32. G SPALTON M55 LEI 73.54 
33. I HILL M55 AIRE 74.54 
34. M COPE M55 HALO 74.58 
35. D MORGAN M55 EPOC 75.25 
36. D PEREGRINE M60 WAOC 75.30 
37. M THOMSON M35 FVO 75.57 
38. D ALLISON M60 CLOK 77.47 
39. M WOOD M60 EPOC 77.56 
40. J WICKERSHAM M60 WAOC 79.16 
41. C DREW M55 MDOC 79.54 
42. B HARRISON M60 CLOK 81.29 
43. B WHITFIELD M35  82.32 
44. W WRIGHT M60 NATO 83.26 
45. R JOHNSON M55 NN 84.43 
46. S SCHMUCK M40 EBOR 85.18 
47. S GILL M40 AIRE 85.50 
48. C MACKENZIE W35 CLOK 86.18 
49. A MACE M40 ind 86.24 
50. G HARRINGTON W40 SYO 86.25 
51. J MALLEY W40 NATO 86.50 
52. F ROSS M55 AIRE 91.34 
53. M SIMS  CLOK 92.48 
54. P DITCHBURN M55 LOC 93.00 
55. R SNAITH M55 CLOK 93.08 
56. B GRANDEY JM5 CLOK 93.53 
57. H LIVESEY W35 LOC 94.12 
58. A NICOLL M60 NATO 97.45 
59. M ARNOTT M35  105.30 
60. A MADDISON W35 DVO 145.06 
disqualified / retired 

 M GRAY M35  125.30 DNF 
 
COURSE 5 - 5.3km, 160m, 14 controls 
1. T FELTBOWER M45 OD 47.59 
2. W BROCKLEBANK M45 LOC 52.36 
3. J HERBERT M45 HOC 53.12 
4. D BINKS M55 WAROC 55.02 
5. H GARDNER W50 EBOR 55.18 
6. J BUTLER M55 SBOC 56.17 
7. M CONWAY M65 CLOK 59.21 
8. L FREEMAN W45 WAOC 60.02 
9. S WILLIS M50 EBOR 60.52 
10. J WILKINSON M55 CLOK 62.32 
11. P SQUIRE M55 INT 62.54



Course 5 ... cont’d 
12. N MYERS M45 EBOR 64.00 
13. N SPROT M50 NATO 64.45 
14. J CURREY M70 EBOR 64.49 
15. D NEILD M55 LOC 65.07 
16. D STUBBS M45 BKO 65.08 
17. P WALDRON M45 NN 65.50 
18. S SPROT W50 NATO 66.31 
19. J LAVERACK W35 WAROC 67.07 
20. A MEADOWS M65 MEROC 67.16 
21. M HARDY M65 CLOK 67.55 
22. K BLACKBURN W55 BL 68.20 
23. C UNITT W21 HOC 68.26 
24. J CAMPBELL W45 DEE 69.10 
25. R MALLEY M70 NN 69.22 
26. S WARD W35 LOC 69.46 
27. P DAVIES W45 NATO 69.48 
28. S STEVENS W45 AIRE 70.15 
29. K DIXON W50 NATO 70.21 
30. S ROOME W50 SROC 70.33 
31. M RIDEALGH M50 EBOR 71.12 
32. D WARREN W35 NN 71.45 
33. F MILLER M50 NATO 72.03 
34. P HARDY W50 WRE 72.18 
35. H CHRISTOPHER W21 WAOC 72.53 
36. P WELLS M65 EBOR 74.34 
37. S JOHNSTON M65 LOC 75.04 
38. D WALTON M50 AIRE 75.43 
39. C ROBERTS W50 EBOR 75.53 
40. P OCONNELL M45 EBOR 76.01 
41. W TAYLOR W45 CLOK 77.17 
42. B FARR W55 POTOC 77.37 
43. F INCLEDON W21 SMOC 78.23 
44. L PORTER W45 CLOK 78.50 
45. P BOLTON M45 MEROC 80.04 
46. J FELTBOWER W50 OD 80.09 
47. J MORGAN W55 EPOC 80.18 
  =. E DREW W50 MDOC 80.18 
49. A HERON M65 SELOC 80.50 
50. J SMITH W45 EBOR 80.53 
51. C ROSCOE M65 WRE 81.36 
52. D MOIR M65 LEI 82.13 
53. B ROBERTSON M45 ERYRI 83.20 
54. H COOPER W45 NATO 83.50 
55. G BROWNE W45 LOC 84.28 
56. M INCHMORE W45 LOC 84.30 
57. G ROSS W50 AIRE 84.40 
58. G BURGESS W50 LOC 85.16 
59. J NASH W50 LOC 85.34 
60. S BIRTWISTLE W45 CLARO 86.45 
61. M PADGET W55 DEE 87.12 
62. T SPALTON W50 LEI 87.18 
63. H NEILD W55 LOC 88.10 
64. T FINLAY W50 FO 88.27 
65. P ARCHER M55 CLOK 88.41 
66. J COATES W50 AIRE 92.06 
67. N STEVENS M50 AIRE 93.25 
68. M CARRICK W50 HALO 96.08 
69. M SHAW W50 EPOC 101.40 
70. A PEARSON M45 NATO 102.00 
71. I SMITH M70 NATO 119.42 
disqualified / retired 

 D HALE M65 NN 63.39 DQ 
 R STROPHAIR M65 WCH 77.39 DNF 
 
COURSE 6 - 3.7km, 90m, 12 controls 
1. B PEARSON JW5 NATO 39.48 
2. M BRAGG JM5 UVHS 44.18 
3. R BROCKLEBANK JW5 UVHS 45.27 
4. A SCHMUCK W40 EBOR 47.31 
5. L DUNN W40 EBOR 47.34 
6. R BURROW JW5 UVHS 50.22 
7. E HALE W65 NN 50.25 
8. J BINKS W50 WAROC 50.44 
9. B BLACKHALL W60 SELOC 52.49 
10. C EVANS W45 LOC 53.27 
11. J CURREY W65 EBOR 53.34 
12. C SPRINGETT W45 BKO 54.32 
13. J STAINTON JM5 UVHS 54.59 
14. A SLOMAN W65 HOC 55.08 
15. C WELLS W65 EBOR 55.20 
16. J ELLIS W50 WCH 55.23 
17. V JOHNSTON W65 LOC 55.45 
18. J ARNOLD W60 SELOC 57.03 
19. M CONWAY W60 CLOK 58.11

Course 6 ... cont’d 
20. B PLANT W65 BL 59.12 
21. C ROSCOE W60 WRE 59.36 
22. B DREW JW5 MDOC 60.08 
23. J YOUNG M70 LOC 61.50 
24. C YOUNG W40 RAFO 63.52 
25. G HARDY W65 CLOK 64.23 
26. K STUBBS W45 BKO 70.07 
27. V PARKINS W70 WCOC 72.53 
28. N MARSHALL JM4 BAOC 73.44 
29. A WHITWORTH W60 BL 76.45 
30. C FIRTH W55 CLOK 77.46 
31. S MOIR W65 LEI 79.51 
32. M PENNELL W60 WCOC 81.29 
33. R PYE W55 AIRE 82.05 
34. M COLLETT M75 SROC 82.57 
35. J WOODS W40 CLOK 83.31 
36. J MELLOR W55 EPOC 89.30 
37. I WRIGHT W60 NATO 93.12 
disqualified / retired 

 V BRITTAIN W55 MDOC 120.17 DQ 
 
COURSE 7 - 2.6km, 40m, 8 controls 
1. R THISTLETHWAITE JM4 UVHS 20.28 
2. M NOBLETT JM4 BL 23.16 
3. R BROWNE JM4 UVHS 23.40 
4. V STEVENS JW4 AIRE 24.19 
5. V RAMSDEN JW4 UVHS 28.34 
6. R GRANDEY JW4 CLOK 29.50 
7. G KNOWLES JM4 UVHS 31.35 
8. J PEARSON JM4 NATO 31.47 
9. R KAPUSTYNSKYJ JM4 UVHS 32.31 
10. A SALES JW4 UVHS 32.59 
11. C BRAGG JW4 UVHS 36.30 
12. E COLLINGWOOD W16 CLOK 44.30 
13. P MALLEY W60 NN 54.34 
14. A BING JW4 UVHS 63.53 
disqualified / retired 

 S CUSWORTH JM4 UVHS 37.53 DQ 
 
COURSE 8 - 2.6km, 65m, 9 controls 
1. S THOMSON JM3 FVO 22.10 
2. G STEVENS JM3 AIRE 25.10 
3. M MCIVER JM3 UVHS 26.18 
4. D BIRTWISTLE M10 CLARO 27.40 
5. R COURTMAN JW3 UVHS 29.25 
6. B GILL JM3 AIRE 29.40 
7. R HICHOLSON JW3 UVHS 31.45 
8. J SCHMUCK JM3 EBOR 31.57 
9. V MYERS JW3 EBOR 32.31 
10. J THORNTON JW3 CLOK 33.20 
11. J ELLWOOD JW3 UVHS 37.10 
12. B PEARSON JM3 NATO 39.22 
13. E BING JW3 UVHS 41.16 
14. L TAYLOR JW3 CLOK 42.31 
 
COURSE 9 - 1.5km, 25m, 9 controls 
1. M VOKES JM2 DEE 10.52 
2. R GARDNER JM2 OD 13.17 
3. J MALLEY JM2 NATO 14.50 
4. A SCHMUCK JM2 EBOR 16.03 
5. C THOMSON JM2 FVO 19.35 
6. W GARDNER JM2 OD 22.06 
7. M WOODS JM2 CLOK 23.24 
8. S LLOYD JW2 EPOC 23.47 
9. F BIRTWISTLE M10 CLARO 25.35 
10. E WOODS JW2 CLOK 28.29 
11. R SCHMUCK JM2 EBOR 37.14 
 

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------ 
 

Results by CLASS 
 

JW2 (course 9) - 1.5km, 25m, 9 controls 
1. S LLOYD JW2 EPOC 23.47 
2. E WOODS JW2 CLOK 28.29 
 
JW3 (Course 8) - 2.6km, 65m, 9 controls 
1. R COURTMAN JW3 UVHS 29.25 
2. R HICHOLSON JW3 UVHS 31.45 
3. V MYERS JW3 EBOR 32.31 
4. J THORNTON JW3 CLOK 33.20 
5. J ELLWOOD JW3 UVHS 37.10 
6. E BING JW3 UVHS 41.16 
7. L TAYLOR JW3 CLOK 42.31



JW4 (course 7) - 2.6km, 40m, 8 controls 
1. V STEVENS JW4 AIRE 24.19 
2. V RAMSDEN JW4 UVHS 28.34 
3. R GRANDEY JW4 CLOK 29.50 
4. A SALES JW4 UVHS 32.59 
5. C BRAGG JW4 UVHS 36.30 
6. E COLLINGWOOD W16 CLOK 44.30 
7. A BING JW4 UVHS 63.53 
 
JW5S (course 6) - 3.7km, 90m, 12 controls 
1. B PEARSON JW5 NATO 39.48 
2. R BROCKLEBANK JW5 UVHS 45.27 
3. R BURROW JW5 UVHS 50.22 
4. B DREW JW5 MDOC 60.08 
 
W21L (course 3) - 7.1km, 220m, 23 controls 
1. K HEPPENSTALL W21 CLOK 83.41 
2. F FORREST W21 HALO 85.54 
3. D JEWELL W21 CLOK 101.30 
4. F AUSTIN W21 EBOR 108.32 
 
W21S (course 5) - 5.3km, 160m, 14 controls 
1. C UNITT W21 HOC 68.26 
2. H CHRISTOPHER W21 WAOC 72.53 
3. F INCLEDON W21 SMOC 78.23 
 
W35L (course 4) - 6.0km, 195m, 17 controls 
1. E FRYER W35 LOK 64.18 
2. A DUCKWORTH W35 DVO 72.33 
3. C MACKENZIE W35 CLOK 86.18 
4. H LIVESEY W35 LOC 94.12 
5. A MADDISON W35 DVO 145.06 
 
W35S (course 5) - 5.3km, 160m, 14 controls 
1. J LAVERACK W35 WAROC 67.07 
2. S WARD W35 LOC 69.46 
3. D WARREN W35 NN 71.45 
 
W40L (course 4) - 6.0km, 195m, 17 controls 
1. G HARRINGTON W40 SYO 86.25 
2. J MALLEY W40 NATO 86.50 
 
W40S (course 6) - 3.7km, 90m, 12 controls 
1. A SCHMUCK W40 EBOR 47.31 
2. L DUNN W40 EBOR 47.34 
3. C YOUNG W40 RAFO 63.52 
4. J WOODS W40 CLOK 83.31 
 
W45L (course 5) - 5.3km, 160m, 14 controls 
1. L FREEMAN W45 WAOC 60.02 
2. J CAMPBELL W45 DEE 69.10 
3. P DAVIES W45 NATO 69.48 
4. S STEVENS W45 AIRE 70.15 
5. W TAYLOR W45 CLOK 77.17 
6. L PORTER W45 CLOK 78.50 
7. J SMITH W45 EBOR 80.53 
8. H COOPER W45 NATO 83.50 
9. G BROWNE W45 LOC 84.28 
10. M INCHMORE W45 LOC 84.30 
11. S BIRTWISTLE W45 CLARO 86.45 
 
W45S (course 6) - 3.7km, 90m, 12 controls 
1. C EVANS W45 LOC 53.27 
2. C SPRINGETT W45 BKO 54.32 
3. K STUBBS W45 BKO 70.07 
 
W50L (course 5) - 5.3km, 160m, 14 controls 
1. H GARDNER W50 EBOR 55.18 
2. S SPROT W50 NATO 66.31 
3. K DIXON W50 NATO 70.21 
4. S ROOME W50 SROC 70.33 
5. P HARDY W50 WRE 72.18 
6. C ROBERTS W50 EBOR 75.53 
7. J FELTBOWER W50 OD 80.09 
8. E DREW W50 MDOC 80.18 
9. G ROSS W50 AIRE 84.40 
10. G BURGESS W50 LOC 85.16 
11. J NASH W50 LOC 85.34 
12. T SPALTON W50 LEI 87.18 
13. T FINLAY W50 FO 88.27 
14. J COATES W50 AIRE 92.06 
15. M CARRICK W50 HALO 96.08 
16. M SHAW W50 EPOC 101.40

W50S (course 6) - 3.7km, 90m, 12 controls 
1. J BINKS W50 WAROC 50.44 
2. J ELLIS W50 WCH 55.23 
 
W55L (course 5) - 5.3km, 160m, 14 controls 
1. K BLACKBURN W55 BL 68.20 
2. B FARR W55 POTOC 77.37 
3. J MORGAN W55 EPOC 80.18 
4. M PADGET W55 DEE 87.12 
5. H NEILD W55 LOC 88.10 
 
W55S (course 6) - 3.7km, 90m, 12 controls 
1. C FIRTH W55 CLOK 77.46 
2. R PYE W55 AIRE 82.05 
3. J MELLOR W55 EPOC 89.30 
disqualified / retired 

 V BRITTAIN W55 MDOC 120.17 DQ 
 
W60L (course 6) - 3.7km, 90m, 12 controls 
1. B BLACKHALL W60 SELOC 52.49 
2. J ARNOLD W60 SELOC 57.03 
3. M CONWAY W60 CLOK 58.11 
4. C ROSCOE W60 WRE 59.36 
5. A WHITWORTH W60 BL 76.45 
6. M PENNELL W60 WCOC 81.29 
7. I WRIGHT W60 NATO 93.12 
 
W60S (course 7) - 2.6km, 40m, 8 controls 
1. P MALLEY W60 NN 54.34 
 
W65L - 3.7km, 90m, 12 controls (course 6) 
1. E HALE W65 NN 50.25 
2. J CURREY W65 EBOR 53.34 
3. A SLOMAN W65 HOC 55.08 
4. C WELLS W65 EBOR 55.20 
5. V JOHNSTON W65 LOC 55.45 
6. B PLANT W65 BL 59.12 
7. G HARDY W65 CLOK 64.23 
8. S MOIR W65 LEI 79.51 
 
W70L (course 6) - 3.7km, 90m, 12 controls 
1. V PARKINS W70 WCOC 72.53 
 

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------ 
 

JM2 (course 9) - 1.5km, 25m, 9 controls 
1. M VOKES JM2 DEE 10.52 
2. R GARDNER JM2 OD 13.17 
3. J MALLEY JM2 NATO 14.50 
4. A SCHMUCK JM2 EBOR 16.03 
5. C THOMSON JM2 FVO 19.35 
6. W GARDNER JM2 OD 22.06 
7. M WOODS JM2 CLOK 23.24 
8. F BIRTWISTLE M10 CLARO 25.35 
9. R SCHMUCK JM2 EBOR 37.14 
 
JM3 (Course 8) - 2.6km, 65m, 9 controls 
1. S THOMSON JM3 FVO 22.10 
2. G STEVENS JM3 AIRE 25.10 
3. M MCIVER JM3 UVHS 26.18 
4. D BIRTWISTLE M10 CLARO 27.40 
5. B GILL JM3 AIRE 29.40 
6. J SCHMUCK JM3 EBOR 31.57 
7. B PEARSON JM3 NATO 39.22 
 
JM4 (course 7) - 2.6km, 40m, 8 controls 
1. R THISTLETHWAITE JM4 UVHS 20.28 
2. M NOBLETT JM4 BL 23.16 
3. R BROWNE JM4 UVHS 23.40 
4. G KNOWLES JM4 UVHS 31.35 
5. J PEARSON JM4 NATO 31.47 
6. R KAPUSTYNSKYJ JM4 UVHS 32.31 
7. N MARSHALL JM4 BAOC 73.44 
disqualified / retired 

 S CUSWORTH JM4 UVHS 37.53 DQ 
 
JM5L (course 3) - 7.1km, 220m, 23 controls 
1. P ROOME JM5 SROC 76.33 
 
JM5M (course 4) - 6.0km, 195m, 17 controls 
1. D BOLTON JM5 MEROC 52.16 
2. B STEVENS JM5 AIRE 55.14 
3. M ROOKE JM5 UVHS 65.11 
4. B GRANDEY JM5 CLOK 93.53



JM5S (course 6) - 3.7km, 90m, 12 controls 
1. M BRAGG JM5 UVHS 44.18 
2. J STAINTON JM5 UVHS 54.59 
 
M21L (course 1) - 9.6km, 395m, 28 controls 
1. E NASH M21 KNOB 69.01 
2. N CONWAY M21 AIRE 72.23 
3. M SPEAKE M21 EBOR 79.21 
4. D ROOME M21 SROC 83.00 
5. M SPROT M21 SYO 87.25 
6. A SCHOFIELD M21 SO 87.52 
7. A ARMSTRONG M21 RAFO 91.14 
8. G MACMILLAN M21 BAOC 94.12 
9. M DAEHNN M21 UNOC 94.14 
10. R LEWIS M21 SPOOK 97.40 
11. S FELTBOWER M21 EUOC 98.14 
12. M EDWARDS M21 HH 142.10 
 
M21S (course 3) - 7.1km, 220m, 23 controls 
1. G RUSSELL M21 NN 87.45 
2. J HODSON M21 WAOC 89.01 
3. A LUMB M21 NATO 111.26 
4. D COWLEY M21 UNOC 116.43 
 
M35L (course 2) - 8.0km, 295m, 25 controls 
1. J DUCKWORTH M35 DVO 65.59 
2. A LEWSLEY M35 BL 71.19 
3. N HOWLETT M35 LOC 71.45 
4. P VINCENT M35 LOK 75.42 
5. R SMITH M35 DVO 81.39 
6. C MAYES M35 CLOK 84.18 
7. D WOODS M35 CLOK 87.12 
8. A HENDERSON M35 CLOK 93.43 
9. D THOMPSON M35  94.24 
10. A LEDGER M35 NATO 116.36 
 
M35S (course 4) - 6.0km, 195m, 17 controls 
1. R WARD M35 LOC 61.57 
2. K JONES M35 WAROC 67.36 
3. M THOMSON M35 FVO 75.57 
4. B WHITFIELD M35  82.32 
5. M ARNOTT M35  105.30 
disqualified / retired 

 M GRAY M35  125.30 DNF 
 
M40L (course 2) - 8.0km, 295m, 25 controls 
1. D HARRISON M40 SYO 66.46 
2. C BROMLEY-GARDNER M40 BAOC 66.53 
3. J NOBLETT M40 BL 66.58 
4. T MARSHALL M40 BAOC 67.16 
5. P BATTS M40 CLOK 68.09 
6. A MACKENZIE M40 CLOK 71.57 
7. J COLLINGWOOD M40 CLOK 74.25 
8. C WRIGHT M40 CLOK 77.39 
9. C PENNY M40 AIRE 77.48 
10. G LLOYD M40 EPOC 82.04 
11. S PATTINSON M40 MAROC 83.44 
12. P THORNTON M40 CLOK 88.23 
13. G WALKDEN M40 LOC 89.10 
14. P WILLIAMS M40 LOC 106.12 
15. J EVANS M40 ind 109.13 
 
M40S (course 4) - 6.0km, 195m, 17 controls 
1. G CAPPER M40 EBOR 52.46 
2. R BAILEY M40 CLOK 61.18 
3. R BUCHANAN M40 EBOR 69.18 
4. D ALLISON M40 STAG 73.04 
5. S SCHMUCK M40 EBOR 85.18 
6. S GILL M40 AIRE 85.50 
7. A MACE M40 ind 86.24 
 
M45L (course 3) - 7.1km, 220m, 23 controls 
1. M DEAN M45 FVO 61.26 
2. D CHAPMAN M45 AIRE 73.11 
3. C MATHESON M45 NATO 74.07 
4. R GARDNER M45 OD 75.44 
5. J BIRTWISTLE M45 CLARO 77.15 
6. A POXON M45 MDOC 78.11 
7. N CAMPBELL M45 DEE 88.02 
8. I WELLS M45 LEI 98.11 
9. K STREB M45 NOC 103.25 
10. S RESTORICK M45 CLOK 107.22 
11. M GRANDEY M45 CLOK 111.35 
disqualified / retired 

 P COULSON M45 ind 97.06 DQ

M45S (course 5) - 5.3km, 160m, 14 controls 
1. T FELTBOWER M45 OD 47.59 
2. W BROCKLEBANK M45 LOC 52.36 
3. J HERBERT M45 HOC 53.12 
4. N MYERS M45 EBOR 64.00 
5. D STUBBS M45 BKO 65.08 
6. P WALDRON M45 NN 65.50 
7. P OCONNELL M45 EBOR 76.01 
8. P BOLTON M45 MEROC 80.04 
9. B ROBERTSON M45 ERYRI 83.20 
10. A PEARSON M45 NATO 102.00 
 
M50L (course 3) - 7.1km, 220m, 23 controls 
1. P TAYLOR M50 CLOK 71.28 
2. F MILLER M50 NATO 72.03 
3. F KEW M50 AIRE 77.57 
4. C BRADFORD M50 NATO 80.59 
5. M ROOME M50 SROC 82.34 
6. T DAVIES M50 MDOC 82.59 
7. J LAMBERT M50 SROC 86.12 
8. A SPRINGETT M50 BKO 87.22 
9. J WARD M50 OD 87.50 
10. K PATTERSON M50 AIRE 87.54 
11. J NASH M50 LOC 88.34 
12. P JAMESON M50 NATO 89.28 
13. M GILL M50 AIRE 91.01 
14. R FINLAY M50 FO 91.25 
15. D HENDERSON M50 RR 92.20 
16. G VAN HEE M50 AIRE 99.54 
17. C BURDEN M50 AIRE 104.37 
18. B MELLOR M60 EPOC 104.51 
19. I GILLIVER M50 MDOC 110.25 
20. B RICHARDSON M50 NATO 118.42 
 
M50S (course 5) - 5.3km, 160m, 14 controls 
1. S WILLIS M50 EBOR 60.52 
2. N SPROT M50 NATO 64.45 
3. M RIDEALGH M50 EBOR 71.12 
4. D WALTON M50 AIRE 75.43 
5. N STEVENS M50 AIRE 93.25 
 
M55L (course 4) - 6.0km, 195m, 17 controls 
1. P GRAETZ M55 POTOC 56.02 
2. B COOPER M55 NN 56.25 
3. J LAILEY M55 SROC 61.01 
4. S WRIGHT M55 NOC 64.18 
5. A FARR M55 POTOC 66.21 
6. B JACKSON M55 SROC 67.25 
7. I HORNER M55 PFO 70.06 
8. J PADGET M55 DEE 72.10 
9. M REYNOLDS M55 POW 72.29 
10. F MAJOR M55 NN 73.34 
11. G SPALTON M55 LEI 73.54 
12. I HILL M55 AIRE 74.54 
13. M COPE M55 HALO 74.58 
14. D MORGAN M55 EPOC 75.25 
15. C DREW M55 MDOC 79.54 
16. R JOHNSON M55 NN 84.43 
17. F ROSS M55 AIRE 91.34 
18. P DITCHBURN M55 LOC 93.00 
19. R SNAITH M55 CLOK 93.08 
 
M55S (course 5) - 5.3km, 160m, 14 controls 
1. D BINKS M55 WAROC 55.02 
2. J BUTLER M55 SBOC 56.17 
3. J WILKINSON M55 CLOK 62.32 
4. P SQUIRE M55 INT 62.54 
5. D NEILD M55 LOC 65.07 
6. P ARCHER M55 CLOK 88.41 
 
M60L (course 4) - 6.0km, 195m, 17 controls 
1. B SPEAKE M60 EBOR 58.23 
2. J GOLTON M60 EBOR 61.19 
3. M DUGMORE M60 HOC 63.29 
4. D BROOK M60 NN 65.44 
5. D MAWDSLEY M60 MDOC 71.53 
6. M ADAMSON M60 CLOK 71.56 
7. M MCIVOR M60 DEE 72.11 
8. R SHAW M60 EPOC 73.01 
9. S BURGE M60 LOC 73.14 
10. D BRITTAIN M60 MDOC 73.25 
11. D PEREGRINE M60 WAOC 75.30 
12. D ALLISON M60 CLOK 77.47 
13. M WOOD M60 EPOC 77.56 
14. J WICKERSHAM M60 WAOC 79.16



M60L ... cont’d 
15. B HARRISON M60 CLOK 81.29 
16. W WRIGHT M60 NATO 83.26 
17. A NICOLL M60 NATO 97.45 
 
M65L (course 5) - 5.3km, 160m, 14 controls 
1. M CONWAY M65 CLOK 59.21 
2. A MEADOWS M65 MEROC 67.16 
3. M HARDY M65 CLOK 67.55 
4. P WELLS M65 EBOR 74.34 
5. S JOHNSTON M65 LOC 75.04 
6. A HERON M65 SELOC 80.50 
7. C ROSCOE M65 WRE 81.36 
8. D MOIR M65 LEI 82.13 
disqualified / retired 

 D HALE M65 NN 63.39 DQ 
 R STROPHAIR M65 WCH 77.39 DNF 
 
M70L (course 5) - 5.3km, 160m, 14 controls 
1. J CURREY M70 EBOR 64.49 
2. R MALLEY M70 NN 69.22 
3. I SMITH M70 NATO 119.42 
 
M70S (course 6) - 3.7km, 90m, 12 controls 
1. J YOUNG M70 LOC 61.50 
 

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
 

Badge times 
 men women 

 gold silver bronze gold silver bronze 

J2 13.35 16.18 21.44 29.44 35.41 47.34  
J3 27.43 33.15 44.20 34.10 41.00 54.40  
J4 25.35 30.42 40.56 30.24 36.29 48.38 
J5 67.11 80.37 107.30 56.49 68.11 90.54  
21L 75.53 91.03 121.24 104.36 125.31 167.22 
21S 56.09 67.23 89.50 78.27 94.09 125.31 
35L 82.29 98.58 131.58 80.23 96.27 128.36 
35S 61.52 74.14 98.58 70.44 84.53 113.10 
40L 83.31 110.14 133.38 108.01 129.37 172.50 
40S 62.38 75.10 100.14 66.58 80.22 107.09 
45L 84.08 110.57 134.36 80.45 96.54 129.12 
45S 63.06 75.43 100.57 56.31 67.50 90.26 
50L 93.22 112.03 149.24 76.08 91.21 121.48 
50S 70.02 84.02 112.03 53.17 63.57 85.16 
55L 70.16 84.20 112.26 85.25 102.30 136.40 
55S 61.50 74.12 98.56 59.48 71.45 95.40 
60L 74.49 89.47 119.42 66.01 79.13 105.38 
60S 46.23 55.40 74.13 46.13 55.27 73.57 
65L 74.11 89.01 118.42 63.01 75.38 100.50 
70L 81.01 97.13 129.38 91.06 109.19 145.46  
70S 56.43 68.03 90.45 -.- -.- -.-  
75L 103.41 124.26 165.54 -.- -.- -.-  

 
BOF National Badge Scheme 
You may use these results for your badge awards.  When you have three 
similar standards, you may apply for a Gold, Silver, Bronze or Iron award 
as follows : 
 Metal brooch badge £1.50 
 Woven cloth badge £1.00 
 Age or year flash £0.40 
 Certificate  £0.30 
 

Apply by sending a cheque (payable to BOF), and a self addressed 
stamped envelope (22 x 16cms) to : 
 

Badge claims, Chris Boycott, 13 Dawlish Ave, Stafford, ST17 0EU 
 

For further details see BOF rules, Compass Sport, or contact BOF 
National Office for an explanation leaflet, tel: 01629 734042.

North East Championships 
The NE Championships were based on the results of this event. 
Eligible competitors are those from clubs within NEOA. 
Congratulations to the following competitors who were the first North 
Eastern runner to finish in their class on the day. 
Certificates should be enclosed with these results. 
The juniors are based on the ‘old’ BOF age class, calculated on fastest 
mins/km and are as follows: 
 

M10 Jonathon Malley NATO W10 n/a 
M12 n/a  W12 Lucy Taylor CLOK 
M14 Jonathon Pearson NATO W14 Jenny Thornton CLOK 
M16 Ben Grandey CLOK W16 Beth Pearson NATO 
M18 n/a  W18 n/a 
M20 n/a  W20 n/a 
M21 Ed Nash KNOB W21 Karen Heppenstall CLOK 
M35 Paul Vincent KNOB W35 Caroline Makenzie CLOK 
M40 Philip Batts CLOK W40 Jayne Malley NATO 
M45 Colin Matheson NATO W45 Patricia Davies NATO 
M50 Paul Taylor CLOK W50 Sheila Sprot NATO 
M55 Bob Cooper NN W55 n/a 
M60 Dave Brook NN W60 Marjorie Conway CLOK 
M65 Malcolm Conway CLOK W65 Elizabeth Hale NN 
M70 Roy Malley NN 
 

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
 

Colour Coded Courses 
 

YELLOW - 1.5km, 25m, 9 controls 
1. D RUSSELL W18 NN 22.18 
2. D MEASAM  ind 23.34 
3. P VOKES M6 DEE 23.50 
4. H NEW +1 W7 ind 25.03 
5. J DODD  ind 25.51 
6. Z VOKES W9 DEE 27.01 
7. TEAM 588  ind 31.10 
8. H CLARK W9 EBOR 31.47 
    ------------------------- colour line -------------------------- 

9. S JAMAL  ind 40.10 
10. R LAIDMAN  ind 57.55 
disqualified / retired 

 TEAM 568  ind 29.49 DQ 
 

ORANGE - 2.6km, 65m, 9 controls 
1. R ROSE W50 ind 36.36 
2. M ARCHER W55 CLOK 39.40 
3. C COPE W55 HALO 42.46 
4. H GOLTON W60 EBOR 44.02 
5. C DEAN W40 CLOK 46.53 
6. P ROBERTS M50 EBOR 49.27 
    ------------------------- colour line -------------------------- 

7. P KAY W21 ind 55.57 
8. C MCIVOR W60 ind 58.46 
9. H CLARK W9 EBOR 60.21 
10. O KNAPTON W55 ind 93.28 
 

GREEN - 3.7km, 90m, 12 controls 
1. S LEWSLEY W45 BL 40.16 
2. M DEAN M40 CLOK 40.47 
3. C TURNER M45 CLOK 48.21 
4. A GARDNER M55 EBOR 49.34 
5. L BROCKLEBANK W20 LOC 53.08 
6. N DAVISON W21 AIRE 56.54 
7. R ROBB M60 CLOK 57.14 
8. G GOODAIR M65 EPOC 59.23 
9. M SIMPSON M21 UNOC 59.39 
10. A HODGSON W50 CLOK 62.23 
11. R TURNER W16 CLOK 65.18 
    ------------------------- colour line -------------------------- 

12. P FIRTH M55 NATO 66.07 
13. J GOODAIR W60 EPOC 67.51 
14. B HODGSON M55 CLOK 70.22 
15. D HARBOUR M60 CLARO 71.23 
16. F HERON W60 SELOC 77.32 
17. J ADAMSON W55 CLOK 92.43 
18. J VOKES W35 DEE 104.44 
19. S SIMS W50 CLOK 111.45 
disqualified / retired 

 K NELSON M45 ind 140.42 DQ 
 A PHILIPSON M60 NN 63.11 DQ 
 J ROBB W35 CLOK 105.24 DQ 
 

NEOA Colour Award Scheme 
Members of NEOA may purchase the relevant colour badge on 
completion of three events, finishing above the colour line. 
(one may be from outside the NEOA area). 
For further details, contact - Margaret Crosby, tel: 0191 2685449.



Winnie the Pooh String course at The Grove 
Organiser - Clare Maughan, Planner - Rob McKenna 
 name age club time (mins) 

 Elizabeth Dean 2 CLOK 28 
 William Tomison 8 CLOK 16 
 Laura Green 4 ind 25 
 Florenke Haines 8 AIRE 7 
 Sam Garrat 5 CLOK 16 
 Lucy Haines 3 AIRE 19 
 Sarah Duckworth 1 DVO 34 
 Alasdair Pedley 3 EBOR 25 
 Barnaby Warren 6 NN 11 
 Rowan Capper 5 EBOR 11 
 Zoe Vokes 9 DEE 19 
 Joseph Green 6 ind 16 
 Phillip Vokes 6 DEE 8 
 Louis New 4 ind 19 
 Hayley New 7 ind 19 
 

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
 

Officials: 
Organiser - Rob McKenna 
Planner - Boris Spence 
Controller - John Crosby (NATO) 
 
Organiser's comments - Rob McKenna 

This event seemed fraught with problems from the outset.  Firstly, day 2 
was originally planned to be at Housesteads, but following the Foot and 
Mouth outbreak, one of the farmers on the area had re-stocked with a 
herd of Highland cattle.  Apparently they had been quite flighty - having 
already escaped once from the fields and causing havoc on the nearby 
roads.  Whilst, in general, he was happy to have us use the land, he felt it 
better to leave it for a year or so to let the cattle settle in.  Frantic efforts 
were made to find another area and after a lot of hard work done by Dave 
Caudwell, the Hamsterley Forest map was produced and Dryderdale map 
updated.  This had been done in record time and was not without its 
problems, so many thanks to Dave. 
Secondly, the original entries secretary was involved with moving house 
and could not fulfil this role - I agreed to take over, but would not be able 
to carry out all of the organiser’s responsibilities.  A mix up with BOF 
meant that mis-information about the event had been advertised in older 
fixture lists and even in the current list, contact details had been mis-
represented.  Apologies to those that were unable to contact me before 
the event. 
In taking over the role of entries secretary, the bulk of pre-event 
organising fell to Don Smith, who had stepped in to act as co-ordinator.  
He worked tirelessly to ensure the smooth running of the event – much of 
this unseen by competitors and other officials. 
For one reason or another, results processing and display continues to 
be a problem with the club at the moment.  Continuing improvements in 
the sport seem to have left us somewhat behind in the technology stakes. 
The region has applied for a grant towards purchasing electronic 
punching but has been unsuccessful in its bid for the moment. 
Our thanks must go to the Forestry Commission for the use of the area 
and help during the planning and organising stages, in particular Robin 
Lofthouse and his assistant Michael McDonnel. 
The areas used for assembly and parking on both days seemed to be 
ideal and worked well on the day, being compact and generally local to all 
amenities. 
Unusually for us, the sun shone and we were blessed with good weather 
over the weekend - this does make a big difference to any event and I 
hoped this made your visit to the north east a pleasurable one. 
I did receive one complaint on the use of ‘tagging’ the colour coded 
courses to the badge courses, with comparisons made on costs – this 
may lead us in the future to consider very carefully as to whether to offer 
additional technical CC courses. 
 

For queries regarding these results contact: 
Rob McKenna, tel - 0191 4219659, 
email - robmckenna@blueyonder.co.uk 
 


